

**BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

**PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THE ENDANGERMENT AND CAUSE OR
CONTRIBUTE FINDINGS FOR GREENHOUSE GASES UNDER SECTION 202(a) OF
THE CLEAN AIR ACT – 74 FED. REG. 66496 (DEC. 15, 2009)**

Petitioners

Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc.
Industrial Minerals Association – North America
Great Northern Project Development, L.P.
National Cattlemen’s Beef Association
Rosebud Mining Company
Massey Energy Company, and
Alpha Natural Resources, Inc.

Submitted by

Holland & Hart LLP
Vinson & Elkins LLP
Counsel for Petitioners

February 11, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. SUMMARY OF THE GROUNDS FOR RECONSIDERATION.....	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
III. EPA’S ENDANGERMENT FINDING IS BASED UPON FLAWED DATA.....	5
A. The CRU Data Are Not Reliable or Reproducible, and So Cannot Form the Basis of EPA’s Finding of Anthropogenic-Induced Warming Over the Past 100 Years.....	7
1. Data were “fudged.”	7
2. False temperature stations were created.....	7
3. CRU cherry-picked data to create a warming bias in the temperature record.....	8
4. The data have been partially destroyed, cannot be recreated, and lack scientific integrity.....	10
B. The Unreliability of the CRU Data Renders Unreliable Any Study Based on that Data.....	11
C. The Biases Revealed by the CRU Scientists Likely Infected Other Temperature Datasets.....	13
IV. EPA UNLAWFULLY DELEGATED ITS STATUTORY RESPONSIBILITIES TO A FOREIGN ENTITY.....	16
V. THERE IS NO TRUE SCIENTIFIC CONSENSUS WHEN THE PEER REVIEW PROCESS IS COMPROMISED.....	23
VI. EPA’S FINDING VIOLATES THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT AND THE DATA QUALITY ACT.....	26
A. EPA’s Finding Violates the Administrative Procedure Act.....	26
B. EPA’s Finding Violates the Data Quality Act.....	29
VII. CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Costle</i> , 665 F.2d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc., v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27, 28
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes v. Bd. of Oil and Gas</i> , 792 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Conn. Light & Power Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .	27, 28
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Kern County Farm Bureau v. Allen</i> , 450 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	2
<i>Solite Corp. v. EPA</i> , 952 F.2d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Tex. Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC</i> , 265 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Tex. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Nova Scotia Food Prod. Corp.</i> , 568 F. 2d 240 (2d Cir. 1977)	26

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)	1, 5
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)	5
44 U.S.C. § 3516.....	3, 31
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	3, 27

Other Authorities

58 Fed. Reg. 51736	30
67 Fed. Reg. 8452	30
67 Fed. Reg. 8454-55.....	13
67 Fed. Reg. 8460	30
74 Fed. Reg. 10671	31
74 Fed. Reg. 66496	1
74 Fed. Reg. 66504	2
74 Fed. Reg. 66511	2, 12, 16, 25
<i>Guidelines for Ensuring and Maximizing the Quality, Objectivity, Utility, and Integrity of Information Disseminated by the Environmental Protection Agency</i>	30
<i>Haack, Peer Review and Publication: Lessons for Lawyers</i> , 36 Stetson L. Rev. 789 (2007).....	26
